Operative part of the order

The mere fact that a protected work, freely available on an internet site, is inserted into another internet site by means of a link using the 'framing' technique, such as that used in the case in the main proceedings, cannot classified as 'communication to the public' within the meaning of Article 3(1) of Directive 2001/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2001 on the harmonisation of certain aspects of copyright and related rights in the information society since the work at issue is not transmitted to a new public or communicated a specific technical method different from that of the original communication.

(1) OJ C 325, 9.11.2013.

Order of the Court (Sixth Chamber) of 22 October 2014 — Repsol YPF SA v Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (trade marks and designs) (OHIM)

(Case C-466/13 P) (1)

(Appeal — Community trade mark — Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 — Article 8(1)(b) — Relative ground for refusal — Likelihood of confusion — Figurative sign representing the letter 'R')

(2015/C 016/15)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Appellant: Repsol YPF SA (represented by: J.-B. Devaureix and L. Montoya Terán, abogados)

Other party to the proceedings: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (trade marks and designs) (OHIM) (J. Crespo Carrillo, Agent)

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed.
- 2. Repsol YPF SA is ordered to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 313, 26.10.2013.

Order of the Court (Sixth Chamber) of 21 October 2014 (request for a preliminary ruling from the Tribunal do Trabalho de Lisboa — Portugal) — Sindicato Nacional dos Profissionais de Seguros e Afins v Via Directa — Companhia de Seguros SA

(Case C-665/13) (1)

(Reference for a preliminary ruling — Article 53(2) of the Rules of Procedure — Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union — Principles of equal treatment and non-discrimination — National legislation establishing salary reductions for certain public sector employees — No implementation of EU law — Clear lack of jurisdiction of the Court)

(2015/C 016/16)

Language of the case: Portuguese

Referring court